



VASUDHAIVA KUTUMBAKAM  
THE WORLD IS MY FAMILY

# ZEE MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED

(Formerly 'Zee News Limited')  
Regd. Office: 135, Continental Building, Dr. A. B. Road,  
Worli, Mumbai - 400 018. www.zeenews.com



## UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

PART - I : Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2013

(₹ in Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter ended,		Year ended,		Quarter ended,		Year ended,	
		June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2012	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2012	March 31, 2013
		Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note 2)	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note 2)	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Income from Operations</b>								
	Net Sales/ Income from Operations	6,982.3	6,980.0	5,980.7	26,378.7	7,730.6	7,804.3	6,840.4	30,081.2
	Other Operating Income	37.7	102.3	47.9	300.7	37.7	102.3	47.9	300.7
	<b>Total Income from Operations</b>	<b>7,020.0</b>	<b>7,082.3</b>	<b>6,028.6</b>	<b>26,679.4</b>	<b>7,768.3</b>	<b>7,906.6</b>	<b>6,888.3</b>	<b>30,381.9</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses</b>								
	Operational Cost	1,156.9	1,108.0	1,216.9	4,416.5	1,261.0	1,414.6	1,320.8	5,295.9
	Employee Benefits Expense	2,049.7	2,076.7	1,807.0	7,744.5	2,324.6	2,320.2	2,063.7	8,770.9
	Depreciation/Amortisation Expense	360.5	333.4	229.4	1,069.2	393.5	365.2	260.6	1,194.7
	Marketing, Distribution and Business Promotion Expenses	1,547.7	1,572.6	1,754.2	6,512.0	1,569.1	1,574.4	1,774.8	6,567.6
	Other Expenses	1,589.5	2,065.3	1,053.6	5,507.7	1,682.1	2,130.5	1,195.2	5,993.9
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>6,704.3</b>	<b>7,156.0</b>	<b>6,061.1</b>	<b>25,249.9</b>	<b>7,230.3</b>	<b>7,804.9</b>	<b>6,615.1</b>	<b>27,823.0</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Cost, Exceptional Items and Taxes (1-2)</b>	<b>315.7</b>	<b>(73.7)</b>	<b>(32.5)</b>	<b>1,429.5</b>	<b>538.0</b>	<b>101.7</b>	<b>273.2</b>	<b>2,558.9</b>
4	Other Income	793.1	854.9	339.9	2,512.6	477.2	869.1	364.2	2,080.7
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) before Finance Cost, Exceptional Items and Taxes (3 + 4)</b>	<b>1,108.8</b>	<b>781.2</b>	<b>307.4</b>	<b>3,942.1</b>	<b>1,015.2</b>	<b>970.8</b>	<b>637.4</b>	<b>4,639.6</b>
6	Finance Cost	163.7	168.8	235.7	878.6	163.8	169.0	235.8	879.0
<b>7</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Taxes (5 - 6)</b>	<b>945.1</b>	<b>612.4</b>	<b>71.7</b>	<b>3,063.5</b>	<b>851.4</b>	<b>801.8</b>	<b>401.6</b>	<b>3,760.6</b>
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional Items	-	459.5	-	459.5	-	459.5	-	459.5
<b>9</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) before Tax (7 + 8)</b>	<b>945.1</b>	<b>1,071.9</b>	<b>71.7</b>	<b>3,523.0</b>	<b>851.4</b>	<b>1,261.3</b>	<b>401.6</b>	<b>4,220.1</b>
10	Tax Expense	199.3	453.0	24.1	1,093.1	287.6	521.6	140.7	1,483.3
<b>11</b>	<b>Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)</b>	<b>745.8</b>	<b>618.9</b>	<b>47.6</b>	<b>2,429.9</b>	<b>563.8</b>	<b>739.7</b>	<b>260.9</b>	<b>2,736.8</b>
12	Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	60.1	52.5	85.2	320.0
<b>13</b>	<b>Net Profit for the period after Taxes and Minority Interest (11 - 12)</b>	<b>745.8</b>	<b>618.9</b>	<b>47.6</b>	<b>2,429.9</b>	<b>503.7</b>	<b>687.2</b>	<b>175.7</b>	<b>2,416.8</b>
14	Paid up Equity Share Capital of ₹ 1/- each	2,397.6	2,397.6	2,397.6	2,397.6	2,397.6	2,397.6	2,397.6	2,397.6
15	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve)	-	-	-	17,915.0	-	-	-	18,881.4
	EPS - Basic and Diluted (not annualised)								
<b>16</b>	<b>EPS - Before Exceptional Item (₹)</b>	0.31	0.07	0.02	0.82	0.21	0.09	0.07	0.82
<b>17</b>	<b>EPS - After Exceptional Item (₹)</b>	0.31	0.26	0.02	1.01	0.21	0.29	0.07	1.01

Particulars	Quarter ended, June 30, 2013
<b>B. Investor Complaints</b>	
- Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
- Received during the quarter	Nil
- Disposed off during the quarter	Nil
- Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

### NOTES :

- The Company operates in only one Segment namely 'Production and Broadcasting of Television Software', hence Segment Reporting as per AS - 17 is not applicable. The Company owns and operates seven news / current affairs and regional language channels namely Zee News, Zee Business, Zee 24 Taas, Zee 24 Gantalu, Zee Uttar Pradesh Uttarakhand, Zee Madhya Pradesh Chhattisgarh and Zee Punjab Haryana Himachal.
- Figures for the quarter ended 31.03.2013 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year.
- Other Income for the quarter ended 30.06.2013 and year ended 31.03.2013 in standalone financials includes dividend received of ₹ 360 lacs and ₹ 480 lacs respectively from subsidiary viz. M/s Zee Akaash News Private Limited.
- The Company's name has been changed to Zee Media Corporation Limited w.e.f. July 6, 2013, with its aspirations to reach people and audiences across nation, its regions and across borders with a new tag line 'Vasudhaiva Kutumbakam' - the world is our family.
- Further to the in-principle decision of the Board at the meeting held in May 2013, for combination of News publication business of Diligent Media Corporation Ltd (DMCL) with the Company, the Board of Directors of the Company at the meeting held today have approved a Scheme of Amalgamation for merger of EsSEL Publishers Private Limited (ultimate holding company of DMCL) with the Company. The Scheme of Amalgamation shall be subject to requisite regulatory and statutory approvals and shall involve issuance of equity shares of the Company to the shareholders of EsSEL Publishers Pvt Ltd at share swap ratio of 2 (two) Equity Shares of Re 1 each of the Company for 11 (eleven) Equity Shares of Re. 1 each of EsSEL Publishers Private Limited, based on valuation report and recommendation of independent valuers M/s. Walker, Chandiock & Co., Chartered Accountants.
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out a "Limited Review" of the standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2013.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on July 30, 2013 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on July 30, 2013.
- Previous period figures are regrouped, rearranged or recast wherever considered necessary.

PART - II : Select Information for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2013

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended,		Year ended,	
		June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2012	March 31, 2013
<b>A</b>	<b>Particulars of Shareholding</b>				
1	Public Shareholding				
	- Number of Shares	111,864,946	111,864,946	109,946,913	111,864,946
	- Percentage of Shareholding	46.66%	46.66%	45.86%	46.66%
2	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding				
a)	Pledged/Encumbered				
	- No. of Shares	79,061,500	79,061,500	101,361,500	79,061,500
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	61.82%	61.82%	78.08%	61.82%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	32.97%	32.97%	42.27%	32.97%
b)	Non-Encumbered				
	- No. of Shares	48,837,510	48,837,510	28,455,543	48,837,510
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	38.18%	38.18%	21.92%	38.18%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	20.37%	20.37%	11.87%	20.37%

For Zee Media Corporation Limited

sd/-

Place : Mumbai  
Date : July 30, 2013

**Alok Agrawal**  
Whole-time Director

